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Summary

Global Payments’ solid contributions from its merchant
business continue to boost its profits. The growing demand for
digital payment methods is expected to support its transaction
volumes. GPN’s favorable 2025 outlook further buoys
investor confidence. It bought back shares worth $1.2 billion
in the first nine months of 2025. The company projects
constant currency adjusted EPS growth to be at the high end
of 10-11% in 2025. Performance is likely to be supported by
portfolio realignment measures. Pending acquisition of
Worldpay and divestiture of Issuer Solutions unit will create a
pureplay merchant solutions firm, but execution risks remain a
concern. Its ROIC of 7.74% is much lower than the industry
average of 22.54%. Growing competition in the industry can
affect pricing decisions. As such, the stock warrants a
cautious stance.

Data Overview

52 Week High-Low $114.17 - $65.93

20 Day Average Volume (sh) 2,651,609

Market Cap $18.6 B

YTD Price Change 1.7%

Beta 0.79

Dividend / Div Yld $1.00 / 1.3%

Industry Financial Transaction Services

Zacks Industry Rank Bottom 28% (175 out of 244)

Last EPS Surprise 0.9%

Last Sales Surprise 0.9%

EPS F1 Est- 4 week change 0.4%

Expected Report Date 02/12/2026

Earnings ESP 2.2%

P/E TTM 6.5

P/E F1 6.5

PEG F1 0.7

P/S TTM 2.1

Price, Consensus & Surprise(1)

Sales and EPS Growth Rates (Y/Y %)(2)

Sales   EPS 

Sales Estimates (millions of $)(2)

  Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual*

2026 2,299 E 2,447 E 2,517 E 2,448 E 9,710 E

2025 2,205 A 2,361 A 2,429 A 2,296 E 9,291 E

2024 2,184 A 2,324 A 2,357 A 2,289 A 9,154 A

EPS Estimates(2)

  Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Annual*

2026 3.04 E 3.45 E 3.63 E 3.60 E 13.72 E

2025 2.82 A 3.10 A 3.26 A 3.15 E 12.20 E

2024 2.59 A 2.93 A 3.08 A 2.95 A 11.55 A

*Quarterly figures may not add up to annual.

(1) The data in the charts and tables, except the estimates, is as of 01/08/2026.
(2) The report's text, the analyst-provided estimates, and the price target are as of 12/11/2025.
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Overview

Global Payments is headquartered in Atlanta, GA. The company was
incorporated in Georgia as Global Payments Inc. in 2000 and spun off
from its former parent company in 2001. Including its time as part of its
former parent company, it has been in the payment technology services
business since 1967. Since its spin-off, the company has expanded in
existing markets and into new markets internationally by pursuing further
acquisitions and joint ventures.

The company operates via two reportable segments: Merchant Solutions
(76.1% of 2024 adjusted segmental revenues) and Issuer Solutions
(23.9%).

Merchant Solutions offers payment technology and software solutions to
customers globally. These enable its customers to accept card, check
and digital-based payments. Its software solutions streamline business
operations for customers in numerous vertical markets. Via this
business, the company provides a variety of value-added services,
including specialty point-of-sale solutions, analytic and customer
engagement tools, payroll and human capital management services and
reporting that assists its customers with driving demand and operating
their businesses more efficiently. The acquisition of Worldpay from
GTCR and FIS will enhance the business' scale and global presence.

Issuer Solutions provides services that empower financial institutions
and other financial service providers to manage their card portfolios,
minimize technical complexity and overhead and extend a seamless
experience for cardholders on a single platform. It is likely to divest this
unit to FIS for $13.5 billion.

As of 01/08/2026

As of 12/11/2025
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Reasons To Buy:

Organic Growth Momentum: GPN’s Merchant Solutions segment continues to benefit from
its new payment-facilitation model and rising demand for point-of-sale technology. A strong
conversion pipeline, growing accounts, and higher transaction volumes support steady
expansion. Management expects constant-currency adjusted net revenue to grow 5–6% in
2025, with adjusted EPS at the high end of the 10–11% range. While the stock has lagged the
industry over the past year, improving fundamentals and execution strengthen the outlook.

Portfolio Repositioning Strengthens Focus: Global Payments continues to reshape its
portfolio through disciplined acquisitions and divestitures. Past additions such as Heartland,
APT, PayPros, Total System Services and Zego have expanded scale and technology capabilities, while Payone bolstered its European
reach. In 2025, GPN agreed to acquire Worldpay while divesting its issuer solutions business, sharpening its focus on merchant services.
When closed in early 2026, the combined platform is expected to serve more than six million clients across 175 countries, handling 94 billion
transactions and $3.7 trillion in volume. The October 2025 sale of its Payroll business for $1.1 billion to the Michigan-based fintech Acrisure
further simplifies operations.

Strategic Partnerships Drive Distribution: High-impact partnerships remain a key growth lever. Collaborations with Alphabet, Mastercard,
CaixaBank, Virgin Money and others enhance GPN’s digital-payments capabilities and broaden distribution. Its joint venture with
Commerzbank strengthens offerings for small and mid-sized businesses. Its August 2025 agreement with the Minnesota Twins designates
GPN as the exclusive payments provider at Target Field, boosting brand visibility and transaction volume.

Financial Flexibility Supports Investment: GPN maintains a solid investment-grade balance sheet backed by consistent free cash flow.
Cash and equivalents totaled $2.6 billion at September-end, exceeding current long-term debt of $1.9 billion. Operating cash flow reached
$2.1 billion in the first nine months of 2025, with adjusted free cash flow conversion above 90%. Strong liquidity supports ongoing technology
investments and shareholder returns, including $1.6 billion in buybacks in 2024 and $1.2 billion in the first nine months of 2025.

The company’s
investments for future
growth, acquisitions,
divestitures and robust
financial health bode well
for long-term growth.
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Reasons To Sell:

Persistent Cost Pressure: Despite ongoing efficiency efforts, operating costs remain
elevated. Adjusted operating expenses rose 5.4% in 2023 and 8.2% in 2024, and we expect
them to approach $5.2 billion in 2025. Our model estimate predicts service costs increasing
by another 3.2% in 2025. Margin pressure remains visible, with adjusted EBITDA declining
from 49.9% in 2023 to 48.6% in 2024 and holding at that level through 2025. Continued cost
inflation limits near-term profitability improvements.

Weak Capital Efficiency and Soft Sentiment: GPN’s Return on Invested Capital (ROIC) of
7.74% trails the industry’s 22.54% average, highlighting challenges in generating strong returns on deployed capital. This raises execution
risk around the Worldpay integration and the ongoing technology upgrade cycle. A forward P/E of 6.15X, well below its five-year median and
industry average, signals sustained investor caution and reflects concerns about capital efficiency and growth visibility.

Intensifying Competitive Landscape: Competition in digital payments continues to accelerate as new entrants and fintech platforms expand
aggressively. Rising pricing pressure and the need for faster product innovation heighten execution demands. This competitive backdrop will
weigh on Global Payments’ margins, pricing power and market share as it works to maintain differentiation across merchant services.

High operating costs, weak
ROE and growing
competition are some
offsetting factors to the
company's growth.
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Last Earnings Report

Global Payments Q3 Earnings Beat on Merchant Solutions Strength

Global Payments reported third-quarter 2025 adjusted earnings per share (EPS) of $3.26,
which beat the Zacks Consensus Estimate of $3.23. The bottom line rose 12% year over year.

Adjusted net revenues improved 3% year over year to $2.4 billion. The top line beat the
consensus mark by 0.9%.

The strong quarterly results benefited from growing strength in the Merchant Solutions and
Issuer Solutions businesses. Moreover, declining operating expenses also contributed to the
bottom line.

GPN’s Operating Performance

Adjusted operating income of $1.1 billion increased 5.5% year over year in the quarter under review. Adjusted operating margin expanded 110
basis points (bps) year over year to 45%.

Total operating expenses of $1.2 billion decreased 20.9% year over year in the third quarter. The decrease was due to lower selling, general and
administrative expenses. Interest and other expenses fell 3.4% year over year to $143.8 million.

Q3 Segmental Performances of Global Payments

Merchant Solutions: The segment recorded adjusted revenues of $1.9 billion in the third quarter, which rose 2.2% year over year. The figure
surpassed the Zacks Consensus Estimate by 0.7%.

The unit’s adjusted operating income increased 4.4% year over year to $962.3 million and also beat the Zacks Consensus Estimate of $956.8
million.

Issuer Solutions: Adjusted revenues were $561.8 million in the segment, which grew 6.2% year over year in the quarter under review and beat
the Zacks Consensus Estimate by 1.8%.

Adjusted operating income improved 9.6% year over year to $263.5 million and beat the Zacks Consensus Estimate of $257.6 million.

GPN’s Financial Position (As of Sept. 30, 2025)

Global Payments exited the third quarter with cash and cash equivalents of $2.6 billion, which increased from $2.4 billion at 2024-end. Total
assets of $48 billion rose from $46.9 billion at 2024-end.

Long-term debt amounted to $13.3 billion compared with $15.1 billion at 2024-end. The current portion of long-term debt totaled $1.9 billion at the
third-quarter end.

Total equity of $23.3 billion rose from the figure of $22.9 billion at 2024-end.

GPN generated operating cash flows of $2.1 billion in the first nine months of 2025, which declined from the figure of $2.2 billion a year ago.

Capital Deployment Update

GPN repurchased shares worth $1.2 billion in the first nine months of 2025.

The company declared a quarterly dividend of 25 cents per share, which will be paid out on Dec. 26, 2025, to its shareholders of record as of
Dec. 12.

GPN’s 2025 Outlook Reaffirmed

Adjusted net revenue growth on a constant currency basis is still expected to be between 5% and 6% in 2025.

Adjusted EPS growth is still anticipated to be between 10% and 11% in 2025. GPN continues to expect to convert almost 90% of adjusted net
income into adjusted free cash flow.

The annual adjusted operating margin is now expected to increase more than 50 bps in 2025. 

FY Quarter Ending 12/31/2025

Earnings Reporting Date Nov 04, 2025

Sales Surprise 0.90%

EPS Surprise 0.93%

Quarterly EPS 3.26

Annual EPS (TTM) 12.13

Zacks Equity Research www.zacks.com Page 5 of 9



Valuation

Global Payments shares are up 2.7% and down 30.6%, over the past six months and the past year, respectively. Stocks in the Zacks sub-
industry are down 19.7% while the Zacks Business Services sector is down 14.3%, in the past six months. Over the past year, the Zacks sub-
industry is down 13.7%, while the sector is down 13.8%.

The S&P 500 index is up 15.9% in the past six months and 15.2% in the past year.

The stock is currently trading at forward 12-month earnings of 6.15X, which compares to 19.92X for the Zacks sub-industry, 20.22X for the Zacks
sector and 23.44X for the S&P 500 index.

Over the past five years, the stock has traded as high as 28.02X and as low as 5.51X, with a 5-year median of 10.98X. Our Neutral
recommendation indicates that the stock will perform in-line with the market. Our $85.00 price target reflects 6.51X forward earnings.

The table below shows summary valuation data for GPN.
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Industry Comparison(1) Industry: Financial Transaction Services Industry Peers

  GPN X Industry S&P 500 FIS KSPI WU

Zacks Recommendation (Long Term) Neutral - - Neutral Underperform Neutral

Zacks Rank (Short Term) 3 - - 2 5 2

VGM Score A - - C D B

Market Cap 18.63 B 1.91 B 40.73 B 34.98 B 16.69 B 3.09 B

# of Analysts 10 3 22 10 1 6

Dividend Yield 1.27% 0.00% 1.37% 2.37% 0.00% 9.67%

Value Score A - - B B A

Cash/Price 0.15 0.20 0.04 0.02 0.10 0.32

EV/EBITDA 6.52 7.42 15.01 12.72 5.63 5.16

PEG Ratio 0.72 0.98 2.04 NA NA 2.93

Price/Book (P/B) 0.80 3.19 3.44 2.55 3.75 3.34

Price/Cash Flow (P/CF) 4.06 8.77 15.54 7.81 8.43 4.24

P/E (F1) 6.45 13.35 18.81 10.68 7.31 5.45

Price/Sales (P/S) 2.10 2.13 3.07 3.34 2.38 0.75

Earnings Yield 17.51% 7.38% 5.30% 9.37% 13.67% 18.31%

Debt/Equity 0.57 0.30 0.57 0.64 0.00 2.80

Cash Flow ($/share) 19.36 1.34 8.98 8.64 9.93 2.29

Growth Score B - - D D D

Hist. EPS Growth (3-5 yrs) 14.19% 17.07% 8.24% -4.95% NA -4.49%

Proj. EPS Growth (F1/F0) 5.63% 15.20% 9.21% 10.54% -0.58% -0.57%

Curr. Cash Flow Growth 7.96% 6.67% 7.00% 23.36% 7.35% -6.62%

Hist. Cash Flow Growth (3-5 yrs) 17.92% 13.13% 7.49% -1.42% NA -5.06%

Current Ratio 0.85 1.17 1.19 0.53 0.98 1.12

Debt/Capital 36.67% 30.91% 38.14% 39.10% 0.01% 73.69%

Net Margin 19.68% 5.90% 12.77% 1.45% 30.35% 18.80%

Return on Equity 12.66% 14.73% 17.03% 19.76% 55.31% 60.85%

Sales/Assets 0.19 0.42 0.53 0.31 0.37 0.51

Proj. Sales Growth (F1/F0) 1.50% 8.71% 5.30% 4.60% 69.30% -2.90%

Momentum Score A - - D D D

Daily Price Chg 1.54% 0.05% 0.01% 1.21% -0.59% 1.25%

1 Week Price Chg -6.00% -2.83% 1.11% -2.34% -1.41% -1.81%

4 Week Price Chg -3.94% -0.58% 0.30% 0.45% 8.99% 1.14%

12 Week Price Chg -5.94% -0.02% 4.41% 2.63% 13.19% 20.30%

52 Week Price Chg -29.36% -13.73% 16.95% -14.88% -12.57% -6.90%

20 Day Average Volume 2,651,609 491,795 2,445,854 2,127,775 362,461 6,839,887

(F1) EPS Est 1 week change 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

(F1) EPS Est 4 week change 0.43% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

(F1) EPS Est 12 week change 0.51% 0.00% 0.47% 1.17% -10.10% 0.29%

(Q1) EPS Est Mthly Chg 0.48% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NA 0.00%

Industry Analysis(1) Zacks Industry Rank: Bottom 28% (175 out of 244) Top Peers (1)

Company (Ticker) Rec Rank

Corpay, Inc. (CPAY) Neutral 3

FirstCash Holdings, … (FCFS) Neutral 3

Fidelity National In… (FIS) Neutral 2

Shift4 Payments, Inc… (FOUR) Neutral 3

Mastercard Incorpora… (MA) Neutral 3

RB Global, Inc. (RBA) Neutral 3

The Western Union Co… (WU) Neutral 2

Joint Stock Company … (KSPI) Underperform 5
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Analyst Earnings Model(2)
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Zacks Stock Rating System

We offer two rating systems that take into account investors' holding horizons: Zacks Rank and Zacks Recommendation. Each provides valuable
insights into the future profitability of the stock and can be used separately or in combination with each other depending on your investment style.

Zacks Recommendation

The Zacks Recommendation aims to predict performance over the next 6 to 12 months. The foundation for the quantitatively determined Zacks
Recommendation is trends in the company's estimate revisions and earnings outlook. The Zacks Recommendation is broken down into 3 Levels;
Outperform, Neutral and Underperform. Unlike many Wall Street firms, we have an excellent balance between the number of Outperform and
Neutral recommendations. Our team of 70 analysts are fully versed in the benefits of earnings estimate revisions and how that is harnessed
through the Zacks quantitative rating system. But we have given our analysts the ability to override the Zacks Recommendation for the 1200
stocks that they follow. The reason for the analyst over-rides is that there are often factors such as valuation, industry conditions and
management effectiveness that a trained investment professional can spot better than a quantitative model.

Zacks Rank

The Zacks Rank is our short-term rating system that is most effective over the one- to three-month holding horizon. The underlying driver for the
quantitatively-determined Zacks Rank is the same as the Zacks Recommendation, and reflects trends in earnings estimate revisions.

Zacks Style Scores

The Zacks Style Score is as a complementary indicator to the Zacks rating system, giving investors a way
to focus on the highest rated stocks that best fit their own stock picking preferences.

Academic research has proven that stocks with the best Value, Growth and Momentum characteristics
outperform the market. The Zacks Style Scores rate stocks on each of these individual styles and assigns
a rating of A, B, C, D and F. We also produce the VGM Score (V for Value, G for Growth and M for
Momentum), which combines the weighted average of the individual Style Scores into one score. This is
perfectly suited for those who want their stocks to have the best scores across the board.

As an investor, you want to buy stocks with the highest probability of success. That means buying stocks with a Zacks Recommendation of
Outperform, which also has a Style Score of an A or a B.

Value Score A

Growth Score B

Momentum Score A

VGM Score A

Disclosures

This report contains independent commentary to be used for informational purposes only. The analysts contributing to this report do
not hold any shares of this stock. The analysts contributing to this report do not serve on the board of the company that issued this
stock. The EPS and revenue forecasts are the Zacks Consensus estimates, unless otherwise indicated in the report’s first-page
footnote. Additionally, the analysts contributing to this report certify that the views expressed herein accurately reflect the analysts' personal
views as to the subject securities and issuers. ZIR certifies that no part of the analysts' compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly,
related to the specific recommendation or views expressed by the analyst in the report.

Additional information on the securities mentioned in this report is available upon request. This report is based on data obtained from sources we
believe to be reliable, but is not guaranteed as to accuracy and does not purport to be complete. Any opinions expressed herein are subject to
change.

ZIR is not an investment advisor and the report should not be construed as advice designed to meet the particular investment needs of any
investor. Prior to making any investment decision, you are advised to consult with your broker, investment advisor, or other appropriate tax or
financial professional to determine the suitability of any investment. This report and others like it are published regularly and not in response to
episodic market activity or events affecting the securities industry.

This report is not to be construed as an offer or the solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the securities herein mentioned. ZIR or its officers,
employees or customers may have a position long or short in the securities mentioned and buy or sell the securities from time to time. ZIR is not
a broker-dealer. ZIR may enter into arms-length agreements with broker-dealers to provide this research to their clients. Zacks and its staff are
not involved in investment banking activities for the stock issuer covered in this report.

ZIR uses the following rating system for the securities it covers. Outperform- ZIR expects that the subject company will outperform the broader
U.S. equities markets over the next six to twelve months. Neutral- ZIR expects that the company will perform in line with the broader U.S.
equities markets over the next six to twelve months. Underperform- ZIR expects the company will underperform the broader U.S. equities
markets over the next six to twelve months.

No part of this report can be reprinted, republished or transmitted electronically without the prior written authorization of ZIR.
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